CH \$240.00 4502826

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM373630

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		02/17/2016	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	201 Edgewater Drive		
Internal Address:	SUITE 241		
City:	Wakefield		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01880		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4502826	LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	4541591	LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	4800223	AURA
Serial Number:	85200450	LANTOS
Serial Number:	85200461	LANTOS
Serial Number:	85750239	AURA
Serial Number:	86766208	
Serial Number:	86764779	UVERO
Serial Number:	86769187	TAILOR-MADE LISTENING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rcsweeney@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Robert Sweeney Address Line 1: MINTZ LEVIN

Address Line 2: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

TRADEMARK REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0841

900354592

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43032-001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert C. Sweeney		
SIGNATURE:	/Robert C. Sweeney/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2016		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Release of SVB's IP Lien 2016-02-17 (2)#page1.tif			

source=Release of SVB's IP Lien 2016-02-17 (2)#page1.tif source=Release of SVB's IP Lien 2016-02-17 (2)#page2.tif source=Release of SVB's IP Lien 2016-02-17 (2)#page3.tif source=Release of SVB's IP Lien 2016-02-17 (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0842

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of February 17, 2016, is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Lender"), as a lender under that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2014, by and between LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), and Lender (the "Loan and Security Agreement"). Borrower and Lender are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2014 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement", together with the Loan and Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"). Terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreements, as applicable.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan and Security Agreement, the Borrower granted a security interest in the Collateral to the Lender for the benefit of Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, Borrower entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by Borrower, including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or the U.S. Copyright Office, as applicable, on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on Annex I hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, Lender hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with each Security Agreement, and Lender hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Lender may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Borrower.

Lender agrees, at the expense of the Borrower, to cooperate with the Borrower and to provide the Borrower with the information and additional authorization reasonably required to effect the release of Lender's security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0843 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Lender

Name:

Title:

ANNEX I

PATENTS

- United States of America Serial Number 14/214,396, filed March 14, 2014; "Inflatable Membrane For Fluorescent Imaging And Improvements In Dye Materials"
- United States of America Serial Number 14/214,406, filed March 14, 2014; "Scanning Techniques For Probing And Measuring Anatomical Cavities"
- United States of America Serial Number 14/214,414, filed March 14, 2014; "Fiducial Markers For Fluorescent 3D Imaging"

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- Patent Cooperation Treaty App. No. PCT/US2014/029662, filed March 14, 2014; "Inflatable Membrane For Fluorescent Imaging And Improvements In Dye Materials"
- Patent Cooperation Treaty App. No. PCTUS2014/029712, filed March 14, 2014; "Scanning Techniques For Probing And Measuring Anatomical Cavities"
- Patent Cooperation Treaty App. No. PCTUS2014/029738, March 14, 2014; "Fiducial Markers For Fluorescent 3D Imaging"
- European Patent App. No. 14765755.5, March 14, 2014; "SCANNING TECHNIQUES FOR PROBING AND MEASURING ANATOMICAL CAVITIES"
- European Patent App. No. 14763523.9, March 14, 2014; "FIDUCIAL MARKERS FOR FLUORESCENT 3D IMAGING"

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

- The USPTO registered the mark LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN for goods and services in Classes 10, 38 and 44. The mark is now the subject of U.S. Registration Nos. 4,502,826 and 4,541,591.
- The mark LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN is registered in Australia, the European Union and Japan for goods in Class 10.
- Mark LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN for goods and is now the subject of U.S. Registration Nos.4,502,826 and 4,541,591.
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1569242
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 In Australia
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1166514
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 In European Community
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1166514
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 In Japan
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1187928
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 In Australia
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLÓGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1187928
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 In European Community

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0845

- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1187928
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 In Japan
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1569242
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 In Australia
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. TMA899611 Filed 11-Jun-2013 In Canada
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1166514
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 with the Madrid Protocol
- Registered Trademark for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN", Registration No. 1187928
 Filed 11-Jun-2013 with the Madrid Protocol
- Registered Trademark for "AURA", Registration No. 4,800,223 Filed 10-Oct-2012 in the United States

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

- Two applications, Serial No.s/Registration No.s 85/200450 and 85/200461, to register the LANTOS trademark and service mark for goods and services in Classes 9, 10, 40, 41 and 42 were filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 17, 2010. The mark was published for opposition purposes and the USPTO has determined that the mark is entitled to register upon the filing of acceptable statements of use.
- An application, Serial No./Registration No. 85/750239, to register the AURA trademark and service mark for goods and services in Classes 10, 42 and 44 with the USPTO was filed on October 10, 2012, and is pending. The mark was published for opposition and the USPTO has determined that the mark is entitled to register upon the filing of an acceptable statement of use.
- The Borrower applied to register the LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN mark for goods and services in Classes 10 and 41 in Canada under Registration No. 1630769 on June 12, 2013 and this application is pending.
- Applications to register the mark LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN for services in Classes 38 and 44 were filed on June 11, 2013 and are pending in Australia, under Serial No./Registration No. A0036323/1569242, in the European Union, under Serial No./Registration No. A0036324/1187928, and Japan, under Serial No./Registration No. A0036324/1187928.
- Trademark Application No. 86/766208 filed 23-Sep-2015 with the USPTO for "SOUND AND ENERGY LOGO"
- Trademark Application No. 86/764779 filed 22-Sep-2015 with the USPTO for "UVERO"
- Trademark Application No. 86/769187 filed 25-Sep-2015 with the USPTO for "TAILOR-MADE LISTENING"
- Trademark Application No. 1630702 filed 11-Jun-2013 with in Canada for "LANTOS TECHNOLOGIES & DESIGN"

RECORDED: 02/18/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0846